Office of the President December 10, 2019

Members, Board of Trustees:

RENAMING OF THE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW

<u>Recommendation</u>: that the Board of Trustees approve the official renaming of the College of Law as the "University of Kentucky J. David Rosenberg College of Law."

<u>Background</u>: Mr. Rosenberg and his spouse, Dianne, have pledged \$20 million to fund an endowment to support student scholarships, faculty recruitment and retention, and programs; \$1,500,000 has been received to date.

Mr. Rosenberg's donation will establish and support a new permanent endowed fund named the J. David Rosenberg College of Law Endowment. The Endowment will provide resources for student scholarships; faculty support and recruitment; and program support, such as symposia, visiting and adjunct professors, and student career services. The Endowment's focus is to enhance the intellectual excellence and promise for which the College of Law has been known, and to continue to grow its national and international reputation.

The College of Law faculty and the University Senate endorse this renaming designation. The President supports this recommendation.

Action taken:	☑ Approved	☐ Disapproved	Other	